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This is a study 
among consumers 
ages 45-75 and 
financial 
professionals. It is 
focused on 
retirement planning 
approaches and 
the role of 
annuities.  

The purpose of this 
work is to help 
educate consumers 
and financial 
professionals about 
the need for 
protected retirement 
income and the 
merits of annuities.

ALI Protected 
Retirement Income 
and Planning 
(PRIP)

Background and 
Objectives 
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Financial Professionals
• This online survey of 505 financial professionals 

was conducted by Artemis Strategy Group August 
13 to September 9, 2021, and represents major 
segments of professionals: 

• RIA: Registered investment advisor  
• IBD: Independent broker-dealer  
• Nat BD: National wirehouse or full-service broker-

dealers  
• Reg BD: Regional broker-dealers  
• Ins BD: A insurance broker-dealers  
• Bank Broker Dealers

Consumers
• This online survey of 2,004 consumers was 

conducted by Artemis Strategy Group August 
20 to September 15, 2021 

• Respondents include people age 45 to 75
• Data is weighted to align with the population 

on age, income by gender, race/Hispanic 
ethnicity, region, work and retirement status, 
assets, and education 
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Methodology



$36,111

$39,471

$43,296

$82,964

$101,314

$105,449

$111,036

$135,954

$144,827

$199,577

Cryptocurrency

IPOs, venture capital, and SPACs -

International stocks and bonds

Alternative investments

Other equity/stock investments

Bonds

Bank CDs

Annuities

Real estate (in addition to primary residence)

Dividend paying US stocks/mutual funds/ETFs
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When investors design a hypothetical $1 million retirement income 
portfolio, they allocate about 20% to dividend paying stocks and 
13% to annuities.

Allocation of $1MM Into a Retirement Income Portfolio
(Mean Dollar Values, $)

Question: Imagine that you 
are creating your own, 
ultimate retirement income 
portfolio and you are 
retiring at age 65. You 
have $1 million to spread 
across these product 
categories. You do not 
have a pension. You do 
have access to Social 
Security and will receive 
$3,000 per month for your 
benefit. How much would 
you put in each category?



49%

30%

15%

6%

Already own
Not very (1-2)
Somewhat (3-5)
Extremely (6-7)

80%
NET 
Extremely/
Somewhat
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A significant majority of investors (85%) are interested in owning, or 
already own, an annuity that guarantees regular income for life. 

Consumers
Interest in owning an annuity that guarantees you 
(and spouse/partner) regular income for rest of life
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The intensity of the interest in owning annuities that guarantees income 
is much stronger among consumers than financial professionals believe.   

Financial Professionals
Interest of average client in purchasing annuities 
that provide guaranteed lifetime income

18%

63%

19%

Not very (1-2)
Somewhat (3-5)
Extremely (6-7)

81%
NET 
Extremely/
Somewhat

Consumers
Interest in owning an annuity that guarantees you 
(and spouse/partner) regular income for rest of life

Financial professionals underestimate 
the interest consumers have in this 
type of annuity.
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Most consumers admit to being influenced by behavioral finance 
biases that could hinder their investing decision making. 

19% 15% 8%

32%
31%

21%

30% 35%

37%

19% 19%
34%

A new investment
opportunity has developed
in an industry or area that
I have lot of knowledge in

A new investment
opportunity has developed
in an industry or area that
I have a strong interest in

New research shows
that over 7 out of 10

people are interested in
investing in this product

Would not
influence me at all

Would influence
me a litt le

Would influence
me a fair amount

Would influence
me a lot

Amount of influence situation would have on making an investment decision 

81% 81%
NET 
Would influence a 
a little or more

66%

Familiarity Bias Herd MentalityEmotional Gap

Consumers



Over seven in ten FPs say their retirement planning approach 
changed in the past year; low interest rates is the top reason. 

5%

26%

41%

28%

Not at all

Only somewhat

Moderately

A great deal

80%

61%

37%

34%

33%

29%

25%

21%

1%

Low interest rates

Reduced return on bonds

Covid-19 pandemic forces

The SECURE Act

Change in client risk profiles

Annuity product changes

Need for more client tailoring

Regulatory changes

None of the above

Reasons for Change in Approach in Past Year 
(among those whose approach changed)

Financial Professionals
Extent Retirement Planning Approach 
Changed in Past Year
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Financial Professionals
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Among FPs who changed their approach in the last year, two-thirds are 
moving clients’ money into stocks. Half are putting more into annuities. 

How are you changing your approach 
because of low interest rates?
Among those who changed approach (n=291)

68%

52%

48%

42%

17%

9%

6%

1%

Putting more into stocks

Shortening maturities

Putting more into annuities

Putting more into other alternatives

Putting more into commodities

Putting more into treasuries

Putting more into cryptocurrency

None of the above

Financial Professionals
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Financial professionals charged with creating the ultimate retirement 
income portfolio with for a 65-year-old client with $1 million would 
allocate 20% of the assets to bonds while putting 18% into annuities.

Allocation of $1MM Into a Retirement Income Portfolio
(Mean Dollar Values, $)

$305,619

$207,332

$179,607

$144,606

$81,473

$38,358

$19,523

$15,411

$4,081

$3,990

$108,428

$43,556

$27,623

Dividend paying US stocks/mutual funds/ETFs

Bonds

Annuities (Net)

Variable Annuities

Fixed Annuities

Market Protected Annuities (RILA)

Other equity/stock investments

International stocks and bonds

Alternative investments

Real estate (in addition to primary residence)

Bank CDs

Cryptocurrency

IPOs, venture capital, and SPACs

Question: Imagine that you 
are creating an ultimate 
retirement income portfolio 
for an average client 
household retiring at age 65 
with $1 million to spread 
across these product 
categories. This client 
household does not have a 
pension. They do have
access to Social Security 
and will receive $3,000 per 
month for their benefit. They 
are seeking $60,000 per 
year for retirement income. 
Recognizing that there are 
lots of individual differences, 
what would be your starting 
posture for how much you 
put in each category? 

These findings contradict the longstanding 60/40 strategy in which 60% of a retirement 
portfolio’s assets are invested in stocks, while the remaining 40% are invested in bonds 
– an approach originally designed to simultaneously grow assets and provide income. 




